

Civ DJ 614/19

DINESH KUMAR SINGH Vs. CHANDRA SHEKHAR GUPTA  
AND ORS

09.02.2026

Present: Plaintiffs-Ms. Deepika and Sh. Raj Singh in person.

Sh. S.N. Thakur, ld. counsel for defendant no.1.

In this matter, arguments were heard on application under Order 33 read with Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiffs. In said application, it is submitted on behalf of plaintiffs that they do not have sufficient means to pay the court fees in this matter. Prayer has been made to allow the plaintiffs to pursue the present case as indigent and exempted from filing of court fees.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.1 has objected the prayer of plaintiffs. In reply, defendant no.1 has taken the plea that plaintiffs have sufficient source of income. Today matter was fixed for filing on record the relevant documents by defendant no.1 regarding the same. Today, certain photographs are filed on record. This Court is of the considered view that said photographs do not prove the ownership of plaintiffs *qua* the property which are shown in the said photograph. Perusal of record also shows that in this matter, report was called from the SDM concerned regarding the financial status of the plaintiffs. In view of said report, this Court is of the considered view that plaintiffs have no sufficient means to pay the court fees. Accordingly, they are exempted from filing of court fees and are permitted to pursue the present suit as indigent. Accordingly, this application is allowed.

Defendants are directed to file written statement within 30 days with copy to other side.

Put up on **16.03.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)  
District Judge-01(West), THC  
Delhi/09.02.2026